
 

 

 
Date of issue:  5th January, 2016 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2016 AT 6.30PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th 
November, 2015 
 

3 - 10  

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

11 - 12  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   P/00215/005 - 4 Buckingham Avenue, Slough, 
SL1 4SF 
 

13 - 20 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval  
 

  

6.   P/01077/022 - Montrose House, 155-161 Farnham 
Road, Slough, SL1 4XP 
 

21 - 46 Fa
[...]
15 - 
Queensmere Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, Slough, since the last 
Committee meeting, to outline Members’ concerns around design issues. He 
advised that he would approach the matter with an open mind. Councillors 
Bains and Dar endorsed the declaration. Councillor Ajaib declared that the 
application was situated within his Ward but he would approach it with an 
open mind and debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Ajaib declared an interest in respect of planning application: 
P/06077/025 - Upton Grammar School, Lascelles Road, Slough, in that he 
lived in the locality but not close to the application site. He would approach the 
application with an open mind and debate and vote on the item. 
 

69. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 26.11.15 

 

70. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th October, 2015  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th October, 2015, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

71. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

72. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned to read 
the amendment sheet at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an Objector, Parish 
Councillor and Ward Member under the Public Participation Scheme prior to 
the planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Application: S/00015/049 - Claycots Primary School, 19 Bath Road, Slough: 
Councillors Bains and Smith (under Rule 30), Parish Councillor Hood, the 
Principal Asset Manager, Slough BC, and the Agent addressed the 
Committee:- 
 
Application: P/10012/005 - Former Poyle Park Manor Landfill, Bath Road, 
Poyle, Slough: Councillor Smith (Ward Member) and Parish Councillor Hood, 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Application: P/06077/025 - Upton Grammar School, Lascelles Road, Slough, 
a Ward Member addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
73. S/00015/049 - Claycots Primary School, 19 Bath Road, SL1 3UQ  

 

Application Decision 

Construction of a three storey 
extension for expansion of the school 
to a 4 form entry primary school and a 
new multi-purpose hall. Internal 
alterations, additional car parking 
spaces and associated works 

Delegated to the Planning 
Manager for approval, subject to 
resolution of outstanding highway 
and transport matters, design 
issues and finalising of conditions 
and final determination.   

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 26.11.15 

 

(Councillors Bains and Smith did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
above item). 
 

74. P/10012/005 - Former Poyle Park Manor Landfill, Bath Road, Poyle, 
Slough, SL3 0HY  
 

Application Decision 

Construction and operation of a solar 
photovoltaic farm including fencing, 
internal service tracks, transformer 
and inverter stations, cabling, CCTV, 
landscaping substations and ancillary 
cabins. 

Refused. 

 
(Councillor Smith did not take part in the debate or vote on the above item). 
 

75. P/06077/025 - Upton Grammar School, Lascelles Road, Slough, SL3 7PP  
 

Application Decision 

Phased redevelopment and 
refurbishment of a secondary school, 
involving (i) the demolition of 9no. 
buildings and 5no. temporary 
buildings (ii) co
[...]
lan and could result in a need to 
adjust the timetable. The Local Plan for Slough could not be  prepared in 
isolation from the plans that were being prepared by adjoining authorities and 
representations had been made to South Bucks that they  needed to consider 
issues such as the creation of a garden suburb in the technical work  they 
would carry out in order to review their plan. This would have implications for 
the timetable for the Review of the Local Plan for Slough in that it may not be 
possible to determine what the overall strategy would be for the town until it 
was known whether  there would be an urban extension to the north. 
 
Members noted that in the Housing and Planning Bill, the Government had 
stated that all Local Plans should be reviewed by 2017. This requirement 
should be met by producing an Issues and Options consultation and a draft 
plan.  
 
Resolved- 
 

a) That the results of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment, 
which includes an “objectively assessed” housing need figure 
for Slough, be noted.  

b) That Slough’s housing target be increased from 315 dwellings a 
year to 550 dwellings a year for a five year period in line with 
the Council’s Five Year Plan.  

 
c) That the Council should continue to work with the Royal 

Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead and South Bucks District 
Council to consider how new housing could be distributed within 
the Housing Market Area. 

 
d) That the proposed time table for the Review of the Local Plan 

for Slough be noted. 

Page 8



 

Planning Committee - 26.11.15 

 

80. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 

 
81. Members Attendance Record  

 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 

82. Date of Next Meeting  
 

 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.58 pm) 
 

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th January, 2016. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally 
[...]
ions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CS Chris Smyth 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

FS Francis Saayeng 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00215/005 
Registration 
Date: 

18-Nov-2015 Ward: Farnham 

Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
17th February 2016 

    
Applicant: Slough Trading Estate Limited 
  
Agent: Miss Jessica Evans, Barton Willmore Regent House, Prince's Gate, 4, 

Homer Road, Solihull, West Midlands, B91 3QQ 
  
Location: 4, Buckingham Avenue, Slough, SL1 4SF 
  
Proposal: Redevelopment of 4 Buckingham Avenue comprising of the construction of 

a semi detached unit for the storage, display, distribution and sale of 
building materials, timber, plumbing and heating supplies and hard and 
soft wall and floor coverings with associated products together with 
ancillary trade counter / showroom and for any use within class B1(c), B2 
or B8. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for Approval 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 13



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration 

as the application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below and all other relevant 

material considerations, it is recommended that the application be delegated to 
the Planning Manager for approval following consideration of any outstanding 
consultation responses, minor design changes, completion of Section 106 
Agreement (if necessary), and finalising conditions. 

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the redevelopment of 4 Buckingham 

Avenue comprising of the construction of a semi detached unit for the storage, 
display, distribution and sale of building materials, timber, plumbing and heating 
supplies and hard and soft wall and floor coverings with associated products 
together with ancillary trade counter / showroom and for any use within class 
B1(c), B2 or B8.  

  
2.2 The applicant has stated that the one of the future occupiers of the proposed 

unit would be Travis Perkins. Travis Perkins currently occupy a site on Stoke 
Road. The other occupier would be Benchmarx.  

  
3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 The site is 0.68 hectares in area and is situated within Slough Trading Estate, 

adjacent to the junction with Buckingham Avenue and Dover Road. The site is 
currently vacant; however it was last occupied by a large production/warehouse 
facility. This was demolished in 2013. 

  
3.2 To the north of the site is Buckingham Avenue. On the opposite side of the road 

there are small industrial units. To the south of the site is 221 Dover Road. To 
the east of the site is Eastbourne Road. To the west of the site is Dover Road. 

  
3.3 The application site is located with Slough Trading Estate Existing Business 

Area and within the area covered by the Slough Trading Estate Simplified 
Planning Zone Scheme. The development however falls outside the scope of 
this Scheme and requires planning permission. 

  
3.4 The site is located within Flood Zone 1 and the site therefore is considered to 

comprise land assessed as having a less than 1 in 1,000 annual probability of 
river or sea flooding (<0.1%). 

  
3.5 There appear to be no listed buildings on or near the site and the site is not 

located within a Conservation Area. 
  

Page 14



4.0 Site History 
  
4.1 The site is currently vacant following the demolition of the industrial/commercial 

building formerly occupying the site.  
 
P/00215/004 ERECTION OF VOCIDISER UNIT, FAN AND CHIMNEY STACK IN 

EXISTING COMPOUND (AMENDED 11.05.98
[...]
be considered in light of the comments 

received from consultees. An update will be provided on the Committee 
amendments sheet.  

  
14.0 Process 
  
14.1 In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive manner. The development is considered to 
be sustainable and in accordance with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

  
15.0 Summary 
  
15.1 The proposal has been considered against relevant development plan policies, 

and all other relevant material considerations.  
  
15.2 It is recommended that the application be delegated to the Planning Manager 

for approval following consideration of any outstanding consultation responses, 
minor design changes, completion of Section 106 Agreement (if necessary), 
and finalising conditions. 

  
 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
16.0 Recommendation 
  
16.1 It is recommended that the application be delegated to the Planning Manager 

for approval following consideration of any outstanding consultation responses, 

Page 19



minor design changes, completion of Section 106 Agreement (if necessary), 
and finalising conditions. 

  
 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS - HEADINGS 

 

Commencement within three years from the date of this permission; 
Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans; 
Submission of materials for approval; 
Submission of details of surfaces for approval; 
Submission of details of boundary treatment; 
Submission of details of landscaping scheme; 
Submission of details of cycle parking; 
Submission of details of bin storage; 
Trade counter to be ancillary to main use of unit for storage, display, distribution 
and sale of building materials, timber, plumbing and heating supplies and hard 
and soft wall and floor coverings with associated products; 
No extension, mezzanine floor or sub-division; 
External storage to be utilised for the storage of goods up to a maximum height 
of 6 metres; 
Provision of car parking spaces; 
Loading/unloading, and turning and circulation areas to remain available for use 
and free from obstruction; 
Removal of redundant accesses;  
Provision of new accesses;  
Submission of details of lighting scheme; 
Implementation and maintenance of drainage;  
Submission of Working Method Statement; 
Submission of measures to control waste during construction; 
BREEAM ‘Very Good’.  

 
 
 

Page 20



  Applic. No: P/01077/022 
Registration 
Date: 

02-Nov-2015 Ward: Farnham 

Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
1st February 2016 

    
Applicant: Naveed Ahmed, Goldteam 
  
Agent: Stefan Zachary, Zachary Design Little Moseley House, Stocking Lane N, 

High Wycombe, Bucks, HP144RE 
  
Location: Montrose House, 155-161, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP 
  
Proposal: Change of use at ground floor from A2 use (Betting Shop) to A3 use 

(Cafe/Restaurant) and first floor from B1(A) use (Offices) to A3 use 
(Cafe/Restaurant), retain B1(A) use (Offices) at second floor, three storey 
rear extension (with provision of a rear car port area at ground floor) and 
four storey side extension (fronting Montrose Avenue), conversion of roof 
top to A3 use (Cafe) with roof extensions, external front canopies, 
retractable awnings, outside seating and associated works. 

 
Recommendation:  Delegate to Planning Manager for Approval
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 21



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received 

from consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended 
that the application be delegated to Planning Manager for approval subject to 
consideration of consultee responses, resolution of outstanding highway and 
transport matters, sustainable drainage matters, completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and finalising of conditions.  

  
1.2 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as 

the application is for a major development.    
  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the proposed change of use at ground floor from 

A2 use (Betting Shop) to A3 use (Cafe/Restaurant) and first floor from B1(A) use 
(Offices) to A3 use (Cafe/Restaurant), retain B1(A) use (Offices) at second floor, 
three storey rear extension (with provision of a rear car port area at ground floor) and 
four storey side extension (fronting Montrose Avenue), conversion of roof top to A3 
use (Cafe) with roof extensions, external front canopies, retractable awnings, outside 
seating and associated works.  

  
2.2 As existing there are 13 car parking spaces available to the rear of the building and 7 

spaces available at the front of the site. As a result of the proposal, there will be 7 car 
parking spaces at the rear of the site for the retained B1(A) office use and 2 parking 
bays at the front to allow for deliveries, a total of 9 spaces. As such, there will be a 
reduction in 11 spaces. There will be the provision of 5 cycle bays at the front of the 
building.  

  
2.3  Following comments from Highways & Transport Department and Thames Valley 

Police, amended plans have been received, the proposal includes the following 
elements: 
 
      Ground Floor:  

• Change of use from A2 use (betting shop) to A3 use (cafe/restaurant), the 
entrance will be via Farnham Road. There will be the provision internal access 
available to the first floor via the ground floor.   

• Along Farnham Road, there will be a canopy (2m depth and 5.1m wide) and 
two retractable awnings. 

• Provision of outdoor seating area along Farnham Road/Montrose Avenue. 

• Deliveries will be via Farnham Road and a service corridor is provided 
internally to allow access to the rear of the building. There will be provision of 
parking bay provided at the front to allow for deliveries. 

• Car port provision at the rear of the site to provide an area for refuse, fire exi
[...]
Slough 
Borough Council for the implementation of the works in the highway works schedule. 
The applicant should be made aware that commuted sums will be payable under this 
agreement for any requirements that burden the highway authority with additional 
future maintenance costs. 
 
The applicant must obtain a license from Slough Borough Council for maintaining the 
highway verge (once dedicated) fronting the application site under Section 142 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 
This permission shall not be deemed to confer any right to obstruct the Public Right of 
Way crossing or abutting the site which shall be kept open and unobstructed until 
legally stopped up or diverted under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

 

Page 60



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee DATE: 13th January, 2016 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Paul Stimpson 
 Planning Policy Lead Officer 
 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875820 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
REVIEW OF THE LOCAL PLAN FOR SLOUGH – HOUSING TRAJECTORY 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

 The purpose of the report is to inform Members about latest position with regards to 
Slough’s projected housing supply and provide an update on the review of the Local 
Plan. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to resolve: 
 

a) That the Housing Trajectory for Slough which will be used to determine the 
five year land supply be noted.  

 
b) That the possible delay in the time table for the Review of the Local Plan as 

a result of the Government not making a decision about the proposal for a 
third runway at Heathrow be noted. 

  
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities –  
 

Meeting local housing needs and developing Local Plan policies will have an impact 
upon the following SJWS priorities: 
 

• Health  

• Economy and Skills 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 
3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 
 One of the key elements of the Five Year Plan is the Review of the Local Plan for 

Slough. This will contribute to the following Outcomes: 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 61



  

1 Slough will be the premier location in the South East for businesses of all sizes 
to locate, start, grow and stay. 

 
2 There will be more homes in the borough with the quality improving across all 

tenures to support our ambition for Slough. 
 

3 The centre of Slough will be vibrant, providing business, living and cultural 
opportunities. 

 
4.  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
The proposed work can be carried out within existing budgets and so there are no 
financial implications of the proposed action. 
 
(b) Risk Management  
 
 It is considered that the risks can be managed as follows: 
 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

That we carry out a 
Review of the Local 
Plan which will seek to 
deliver more housing. 

Not reviewing the Local Plan 
would mean that 
development would either 
not come forward or would 
do so in an unplanned and 
unsustainable way.    

Agree the 
recommendations. 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications (compulsory section to be 
included in all reports) 
 
There are no Human Rights Act Implications as a result of this report. 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 
There are no equality impact issues. 

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
 Housing Trajectory 
 
5.1 The results of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) for Berkshire and 

South Bucks were reported to the previous Committee meeting on 26th November. 
This showed that that Slough has an “objectively assessed” housing need of 927 a 
year.  

  
5.2 It was noted that the “objectively assessed” need calculation does not take into 

account whether there are any constraints to meeting this need and so the figure 
does not automatically become the new housing target for Slough. This will have to 
be decided through the review of the Local Plan which can take account of all of the 
relevant factors. 

 
5.3 The NPPF requires Councils have sufficient housing commitments to deliver five 

year’s worth of supply.  Not having this makes the Council at risk from Planning by 

Page 62



  

Appeal. In the short term it was agreed that we should respond to the need for more 
houses by formally adopting the target of 550 new dwellings per annum in the 
Council’s Five Year Plan. This means the calculation of the 5 Year Land Supply 
position will now use this instead of the 315 in the Core Strategy.  

 
5.4 In the past nine years we have averaged 412 completions a year with 507 net 

dwellings being built in 2014/15. The graph in Table 1 below shows that there has 
been a large fluctuation in building rates depending upon the buoyancy  of the 
housing market with 849 being built at the height of the peak in 2007/08 and only 182 
being built at the bottom of the slump in 2012/13.  

 

 
 
5.5 Looking forward, Table 1 shows that it is predicted that around 1,000 houses a year 

could be built over the next three years before completions reduce  again. This is the 
result of a number of factors which include the rapid up turn in the housing market, 
the continuing supply of greenfield sites in addition to those in the urban area and the 
conversion of offices to residential through the prior approval process.  

 
5.6 It is estimated that over 400 completions will come forward from the Prior Approval 

process with many more offices being extended and then converted into offices 
through the grant of planning permission after first getting Prior Approval. This could 
result in the loss of a quarter of a million square feet of office floorspace. Because 
there is a finite supply of suitable offices cannot be considered as a significant 
element of supply long term. 

 
5.7 Even though future house building rates are likely to fall off as a result of the 
[...]

Heathrow, which would make the inquiry unnecessarily long, complicated and 
expensive. 
 

5.11 As the matter is beyond the control of the Council we are intending to take advice 
from PAS (Planning Advisory Service) and if necessary from the Planning 
Inspectorate about this. The current assumption is that if the Government were to 
give the go ahead for a third runway in the summer of 2016 planning permission 
would not be granted until 2019. This would mean that we would not be able to hold 
the Local Plan Inquiry until 2020. 
 

5.12 This does not mean that we should the work that is necessary for us to be able to 
progress towards the production of an “issues and options” and “preferred option” 
versions of the plan. This will be important so that we can show that we are 
addressing our housing needs and provide the necessary evidence to feed into the 
Windsor & Maidenhead and South Bucks/Chiltern Local Plans, and that we should 
not be penalised for delays to the process beyond our control. 

 
6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 The Housing Trajectory for Slough shows that we have a very high projected supply 

of housing in the next few years, which enables us to demonstrate that we can 
achieve a 5 year housing land supply when measured against the higher target of 
550 dwellings per annum. The Government’s failure to make a decision about the 
future expansion of Heathrow could result in a delay in the final adoption of the Local 
Plan for Slough.  

 
7. Background Papers  
 

 

Page 64



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
5
/1
6
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 
0
1
/0
6
/1
5
 
0
1
/0
7
/1
5
 

3
0
/0
7
/1
5
 

0
9
/0
9
/1
5
 

1
5
/1
0
/1
5
 

2
6
/1
1
/1
5
 

1
3
/0
1
/1
6
 

1
8
/0
2
/1
6
 

3
1
/0
3
/1
6
 

2
7
/0
4
/1
6
 

A
ja
ib
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

B
a
in
s
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

C
h
a
u
d
h
ry
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 
 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

D
a
v
is
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

M
. 
H
o
lle
d
g
e
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

P
* 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th November, 2015
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/00215/005 - 4 Buckingham Avenue, Slough, SL1 4SF
	6 P/01077/022 - Montrose House, 155-161 Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP
	7 P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach and adjacent to Upton Court Park
	8 Review of The Local Plan for Slough - Housing Trajectory
	9 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART I

83. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bains declared an interest in respect of planning application: 
P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach and adjacent to Upton Court Park 
in that the application site was situated in his Ward (Upton). He advised that 
he would approach the application with an open mind.

Councillors Ajaib and Plenty advised in respect of planning application: 
P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach and adjacent to Upton Court Park, 
that they lived within Upton Ward but not in close proximity to the application 
site. They advised that they would approach the application with an open 
mind.

84. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

85. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th November, 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November, 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

86. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

87. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme prior to the planning applications being 
considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application: P/11425/022-Land South of Kings Reach and adjacent to Upton 
Court Park; an Objector and the Applicant’s Agent addressed the Committee:-



Planning Committee - 13.01.16

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

88. P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach and adjacent to Upton Court 
Park 

Application Decision
Construction of a secondary school 
(Use Class D1) comprising two and 
three storey teaching buildings, 
ancilliary sports hall and facilities, 
playing fields, car parking and 
landscaping.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to review of 
parking restrictions on roads adjacent 
to the site, completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 planning 
obligation; receipt of further 
information requested; consideration 
of Environment Agency comments; 
alteration and addition of conditions. 

89. P/00215/005 - 4 Buckingham Avenue, Slough, SL1 4SF 

Application Decision
Redevelopment of 4 Buckingham 
Avenue comprising of the 
construction of a semi detached unit 
for the storage, display, distribution 
and sale of building materials, timber, 
plumbing and heating supplies and 
hard and soft wall and floor coverings 
with associated products together 
with ancillary trade counter / 
showroom and for any use within 
class B1(c), B2 or B8.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval following consideration of 
any outstanding consultation 
responses, review of location of staff 
parking spaces, minor design 
changes, completion of Section 106 
Agreement (if necessary), and 
finalising conditions.

90. P/01077/022 - Montrose House, 155-161 Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4XP 

Application Decision
Change of use at ground floor from 
A2 use (Betting Shop) to A3 use 
(Cafe/Restaurant) and first floor from 
B1(A) use (Offices) to A3 use 
(Cafe/Restaurant), retain B1(A) use 
(Offices) at second floor, three storey 
rear extension (with provision of a 
rear car port area at ground floor) and 

Deferred to future Planning 
Committee meeting for clarification on 
future use of premises and proposed  
conditions. 



Planning Committee - 13.01.16

four storey side extension (fronting 
Montrose Avenue), conversion of roof 
top to A3 use (Cafe) with roof 
extensions, external front canopies, 
retractable awnings, outside seating 
and associated works.

91. Review of The Local Plan for Slough - Housing Trajectory 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer outlined a report, to update the Committee 
on the latest position with regards to Slough’s projected housing supply and 
provide an update on the review of the Local Plan.

The Officer reminded the Committee that the results of the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (SHMA) for Berkshire and South Bucks, reported to the 
previous Committee meeting on 26th November, 2015, had indicated that 
Slough had an “objectively assessed” housing need of 927 a year.  This figure 
did not automatically become the new housing target for Slough and this 
would be decided through the review of the Local Plan which could take 
account of all relevant factors.

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) required that Councils had 
sufficient housing commitments to deliver five years of housing supply and in 
the short term it was agreed that Slough BC should respond to the need for 
more houses by formally adopting the target of 550 new dwellings per annum 
in the Council’s Five Year Plan. The calculation for the 5 Year Land Supply 
position would now use this figure instead of the 315 stated in the Core 
Strategy. 

The Committee noted that in the past nine years there had been an average 
of 412 completions a year with 507 net dwellings being built in 2014/15. There 
had been a large fluctuation in building rates depending upon the buoyancy  
of the housing market with 849 being built at the height of the peak in 2007/08 
and only 182 at the bottom of the slump in 2012/13. It was predicted that 
around 1,000 houses a year could be built over the next three years before 
completions reduced  again. 

The Officer discussed the objectively assessed housing need figure of 927 a 
year and the need to determine future targets through the Review of the Local 
Plan for Slough. Members noted the detail of the timetable for the Plan and 
the impact on its timing due to the review of the South Bucks Local Plan, and 
the delay in the decision around a third runway at Heathrow. It was assumed 
that should the Government give the go ahead for a third runway in the 
summer of 2016, planning permission would not be granted until 2019. This 
would mean that Slough would not be able to hold the Local Plan Inquiry until 
2020.

Work would continue to enable the production of “issues and options”, and 
“preferred option” versions of the plan. This was important to show that 
Slough was addressing its housing needs and to provide the necessary 



Planning Committee - 13.01.16

evidence to feed into the Windsor & Maidenhead and South Bucks/Chiltern 
Local Plans, and that Slough would not be penalised for delays to the process 
beyond its control.

Resolved-

a) That the Housing Trajectory for Slough which will be used to 
determine the  five year land supply be noted.

b) That the possible delay in the time table for the review of the Local 
Plan as a result of the Government not making a decision about 
the proposal for a third runway at Heathrow be noted.

92. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted.
 

93. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 18th February, 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.20 pm)


